
HOUSE PROPOSAL OF AMENDMENT  H.519 

TO SENATE PROPOSAL OF AMENDMENT  Page 1 of 5 

2017 

 

VT LEG #325854 v.1 

H.519 

An act relating to capital construction and State bonding 

The House concurs in the Senate proposal of amendment with further 

amendment thereto as follows: 

First:  In Sec. 2, State Buildings, in subdivision (c)(2), by striking out 

“$5,799,648.00” and inserting in lieu thereof  “$5,707,408.00”, and after 

subsection (d), by striking out the appropriation totals and inserting in lieu 

thereof the following: 

Appropriation – FY 2018  $27,857,525.00 

Appropriation – FY 2019 $27,853,933.00 

Total Appropriation – Section 2  $55,711,458.00 

Second:  In Sec. 3, Human Services, by striking out subsection (a) in its 

entirety and inserting in lieu thereof the following: 

(a)  The sum of $300,000.00 is appropriated in FY 2018 to the Department 

of Buildings and General Services for the Agency of Human Services for 

cameras, locks, perimeter intrusion at correctional facilities, and renovations to 

the Southeast State Correctional Facility for up to 50 beds. 

and after subsection (b), by striking out the appropriation totals and inserting in 

lieu thereof the following: 

Appropriation – FY 2018  $300,000.00 

Appropriation – FY 2019 $300,000.00 



HOUSE PROPOSAL OF AMENDMENT  H.519 

TO SENATE PROPOSAL OF AMENDMENT  Page 2 of 5 

2017 

 

VT LEG #325854 v.1 

Total Appropriation – Section 3 $600,000.00 

Third:  In Sec. 5, Commerce and Community Development, by adding a 

subsection (e) to read as follows: 

(e)  The amounts appropriated in subdivisions (a)(2) and (a)(3) of this 

section shall be used as a one-to-one matching grant.  The funds shall become 

available after the Agency notifies the Department that the funds have been 

matched. 

Fourth:  In Sec. 10, Natural Resources, in subdivision (c)(2), by 

striking out: 

“(2)  Lake Champlain Walleye Association, Inc., to upgrade and repair 

the Walleye Rearing, restoration and stocking infrastructure: $30,000.00” 

and inserting in lieu thereof  

“(2)  Lake Champlain Walleye Association, Inc., to upgrade and repair 

the Walleye rearing, restoration, and stocking infrastructure: $25,000.00” 

and by striking out all after subsection (f) and inserting in lieu thereof the 

following: 

(g)  The following sums are appropriated in FY 2019 to the Agency of 

Natural Resources for the Department of Fish and Wildlife for the projects 

described in this subsection: 



HOUSE PROPOSAL OF AMENDMENT  H.519 

TO SENATE PROPOSAL OF AMENDMENT  Page 3 of 5 

2017 

 

VT LEG #325854 v.1 

(1)  General infrastructure projects, including conservation camps and 

shooting ranges, hatchery improvements, wildlife management area 

infrastructure, and fishing access areas: $1,100,000.00 

(2)  Lake Champlain Walleye Association, Inc., to upgrade and repair the 

Walleye rearing, restoration, and stocking infrastructure:      $25,000.00 

Appropriation – FY 2018  $10,914,000.00 

Appropriation – FY 2019 $8,205,000.00 

Total Appropriation – Section 10   $19,119,000.00 

Fifth:  In Sec. 11, Clean Water Initiatives, in subdivision (f)(4), by striking 

out “$11,010,704.00” and inserting in lieu thereof “$11,112,944.00” and after 

subsection (k), by striking out the appropriation totals and inserting in lieu 

thereof the following: 

Appropriation – FY 2018  $21,936,616.00 

Appropriation – FY 2019 $23,470,212.00 

Total Appropriation – Section 11 $45,406,828.00 

Sixth:  In Sec. 12, Military, in subdivision (b)(1), by striking out 

“$850,000.00” and inserting in lieu thereof “$700,000.00” and after subsection 

(b), by striking out the appropriation totals and inserting in lieu thereof the 

following: 

Appropriation – FY 2018  $750,000.00 

Appropriation – FY 2019 $760,000.00 



HOUSE PROPOSAL OF AMENDMENT  H.519 

TO SENATE PROPOSAL OF AMENDMENT  Page 4 of 5 

2017 

 

VT LEG #325854 v.1 

Total Appropriation – Section 12  $1,510,000.00 

Seventh:  In Sec. 16, Vermont Veterans’ Home, by striking out all after 

subsection (a) and inserting in lieu thereof the following: 

(b)  The sum of $300,000.00 is appropriated in FY 2018 to the Department 

of Buildings and General Services for the Vermont Veterans’ Home for 

kitchen renovations and mold remediation. 

(c)  The sum of $50,000.00 is appropriated in FY 2019 to the Vermont 

Veterans’ Home for resident care furnishings. 

(d)  It is the intent of the General Assembly that the amounts appropriated 

in subsections (a) and (c) of this section shall be used to match federal funds to 

purchase resident care furnishings for the Veterans’ Home. 

Appropriation – FY 2018 $390,000.00 

Appropriation – FY 2019 $50,000.00  

Total Appropriation – Section 16 $440,000.00 

Eighth:  In Sec. 27, 29 V.S.A. § 154a, in subdivision (b)(3), by striking out 

“acquisition, management and care” and inserting in lieu thereof “acquisition, 

management, and care” 

Ninth:  In Sec. 31, Agency of Human Services; Facilities, in subsection (a), 

by striking out subdivision (a)(2) in its entirety and renumbering the remaining 

subdivisions to be numerically correct, and in subsection (c), by inserting at the 



HOUSE PROPOSAL OF AMENDMENT  H.519 

TO SENATE PROPOSAL OF AMENDMENT  Page 5 of 5 

2017 

 

VT LEG #325854 v.1 

end of the sentence, before the period, the words “, and the Health Reform 

Oversight Committee” 

Tenth:  In Sec. 36, Public Safety Field Station; Williston, in subsection (b), 

following the first sentence, by adding a second sentence to read as follows:  

“The proceeds from the sale shall be appropriated to future capital 

construction projects.”  

 


